CY7C1380D, CY7C1382D
CY7C1380F, CY7C1382F
 18-Mbit (512K x 36/1M x 18)
Pipelined  SRAM
Cypress Semiconductor Corporation • 198 Champion Court • San Jose, CA 95134-1709 • 408-943-2600
Document #: 38-05543 Rev. *F  Revised January 12, 2009
Features
■ Supports bus operation up to 250 MHz

CY7C1380F, CY7C1382F
Document #: 38-05543 Rev. *F Page 27 of 34
Ordering Information
The following table lists all speed, package and temperature range options. Please note that some options listed below may not
be available for order entry. To verify the availability of a specific option, visit the Cypress website at www.cypress.com and refer
to the product summary page at http://www.cypress.com/products, or contact your local sales representative for the status of
availability of parts.
Cypress maintains a worldwide network of offices, solution centers, manufacturer’s representatives and distributors. To find the
office closest to you, visit us at http://app.cypress.com/portal/server.pt?space=CommunityPage&control=SetCom-
munity&CommunityID=201&PageID=230.
Speed
(MHz) Ordering Code
Package
Diagram Part and Package Type Operating
Range
250 CY7C1380D-250AXC 51-85050 100-pin Thin Quad Flat Pack (14 x 20 x 1.4 mm) Pb-Free Commercial
CY7C1382D-250AXC
CY7C1380F-250AXC
CY7C1382F-250AXC
CY7C1380F-250BGC 51-85115 119-ball Ball Grid Array (14 x 22 x 2.4 mm)
CY7C1382F-250BGC
CY7C1380F-250BGXC 51-85115 119-ball Ball Grid Array (14 x 22 x 2.4 mm) Pb-Free
CY7C1382F-250BGXC
CY7C1380D-250BZC 51-85180 165-ball Fine-Pitch Ball Grid Array (13 x 15 x 1.4 mm)
CY7C1382D-250BZC
CY7C1380F-250BZC
CY7C1382F-250BZC
CY7C1380D-250BZXC 51-85180 165-ball Fine-Pitch Ball Grid Array (13 x 15 x 1.4 mm) Pb-Free
CY7C1382D-250BZXC
CY7C1380F-250BZXC
CY7C1382F-250BZXC
CY7C1380D-250AXI 51-85050 100-pin Thin Quad Flat Pack (14 x 20 x 1.4 mm) Pb-Free Industrial
CY7C1382D-250AXI
CY7C1380F-250AXI
CY7C1382F-250AXI
CY7C1380F-250BGI 51-85115 119-ball Ball Grid Array (14 x 22 x 2.4 mm)
CY7C1382F-250BGI
CY7C1380F-250BGXI 51-85115 119-ball Ball Grid Array (14 x 22 x 2.4 mm) Pb-Free
CY7C1382F-250BGXI
CY7C1380D-250BZI 51-85180 165-ball Fine-Pitch Ball Grid Array (13 x 15 x 1.4 mm)
CY7C1382D-250BZI
CY7C1380F-250BZI
CY7C1382F-250BZI
CY7C1380D-250BZXI 51-85180 165-ball Fine-Pitch Ball Grid Array (13 x 15 x 1.4 mm) Pb-Free
CY7C1382D-250BZXI
CY7C1380F-250BZXI
CY7C1382F-250BZXI
[+] Feedback
CY7C1380D, CY7C1382D
CY7C1380F, CY7C1382F
Document #: 38-05543 Rev. *F Page 28 of 34
Speed
(MHz) Ordering Code
Package
Diagram Part and Package Type Operating
Range
200 CY7C1380D-200AXC 51-85050 100-pin Thin Quad Flat Pack (14 x 20 x 1.4 mm) Pb-Free Commercial
CY7C1382D-200AXC
CY7C1380F-200AXC
CY7C1382F-200AXC
CY7C1380F-200BGC 51-85115 119-ball Ball Grid Array (14 x 22 x 2.4 mm)
CY7C1382F-200BGC
CY7C1380F-200BGXC 51-85115 119-ball Ball Grid Array (14 x 22 x 2.4 mm) Pb-Free
CY7C1382F-200BGXC
CY7C1380D-200BZC 51-85180 165-ball Fine-Pitch Ball Grid Array (13 x 15 x 1.4 mm)
CY7C1382D-200BZC
CY7C1380F-200BZC
CY7C1382F-200BZC
CY7C1380D-200BZXC 51-85180 165-ball Fine-Pitch Ball Grid Array (13 x 15 x 1.4 mm) Pb-Free
CY7C1382D-200BZXC
CY7C1380F-200BZXC
CY7C1382F-200BZXC
CY7C1380D-200AXI 51-85050 100-pin Thin Quad Flat Pack (14 x 20 x 1.4 mm) Pb-Free Industrial
CY7C1382D-200AXI
CY7C1380F-200AXI
CY7C1382F-200AXI
CY7C1380F-200BGI 51-85115 119-ball Ball Grid Array (14 x 22 x 2.4 mm)
CY7C1382F-200BGI
CY7C1380F-200BGXI 51-85115 119-ball Ball Grid Array (14 x 22 x 2.4 mm) Pb-Free
CY7C1382F-200BGXI
CY7C1380D-200BZI 51-85180 165-ball Fine-Pitch Ball Grid Array (13 x 15 x 1.4 mm)
CY7C1382D-200BZI
CY7C1380F-200BZI
CY7C1382F-200BZI
CY7C1380D-200BZXI 51-85180 165-ball Fine-Pitch Ball Grid Array (13 x 15 x 1.4 mm) Pb-Free
CY7C1382D-200BZXI
CY7C1380F-200BZXI
CY7C1382F-200BZXI
[+] Feedback
CY7C1380D, CY7C1382D
CY7C1380F, CY7C1382F
Document #: 38-05543 Rev. *F Page 29 of 34
Speed
(MHz) Ordering Code
Package
Diagram Part and Package Type Operating
Range
167 CY7C1380D-167AXC 51-85050 100-pin Thin Quad Flat Pack (14 x 20 x 1.4 mm) Pb-Free Commercial
CY7C1382D-167AXC
CY7C1380F-167AXC
CY7C1382F-167AXC
CY7C1380F-167BGC 51-85115 119-ball Ball Grid Array (14 x 22 x 2.4 mm)
CY7C1382F-167BGC
CY7C1380F-167BGXC 51-85115 119-ball Ball Grid Array (14 x 22 x 2.4 mm) Pb-Free
CY7C1382F-167BGXC
CY7C1380D-167BZC 51-85180 165-ball Fine-Pitch Ball Grid Array (13 x 15 x 1.4 mm)
CY7C1382D-167BZC
CY7C1380F-167BZC
CY7C1382F-167BZC
CY7C1380D-167BZXC 51-85180 165-ball Fine-Pitch Ball Grid Array (13 x 15 x 1.4 mm) Pb-Free
CY7C1382D-167BZXC
CY7C1380F-167BZXC
CY7C1382F-167BZXC
CY7C1380D-167AXI 51-85050 100-pin Thin Quad Flat Pack (14 x 20 x 1.4 mm) Pb-Free Industrial
CY7C1382D-167AXI
CY7C1380F-167AXI
CY7C1382F-167AXI
CY7C1380F-167BGI 51-85115 119-ball Ball Grid Array (14 x 22 x 2.4 mm)
CY7C1382F-167BGI
CY7C1380F-167BGXI 51-85115 119-ball Ball Grid Array (14 x 22 x 2.4 mm) Pb-Free
CY7C1382F-167BGXI
CY7C1380D-167BZI 51-85180 165-ball Fine-Pitch Ball Grid Array (13 x 15 x 1.4 mm)
CY7C1382D-167BZI
CY7C1380F-167BZI
CY7C1382F-167BZI
CY7C1380D-167BZXI 51-85180 165-ball Fine-Pitch Ball Grid Array (13 x 15 x 1.4 mm) Pb-Free
CY7C1382D-167BZXI
CY7C1380F-167BZXI
CY7C1382F-167BZXI
[+] Feedback